
 
If you require further information, please contact: Jemma Durkan 

Telephone (01344) 352209 
E-mail: jemma.durkan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on 
Wednesday 24 February 2010 at 6.00 pm in the Function Room, Fifth Floor, 
Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell.  An agenda for the meeting is set 
out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Council: Councillor Mrs D Hayes 
 Councillor McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor D Edwards 
 Councillor P Gittings 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Wednesday 24 February 2010 (6.00 pm) 

Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD - 10 DECEMBER 2009  

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 10 December 2009.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. WRG PRESENTATION ON EDUCATION AND WASTE 
MINIMISATION  

5 - 14 

 To note a presentation by WRG on their Education and Waste 
Minimisation Activities for the coming year.  
 

 

6. PROGRESS REPORT  15 - 26 

 To inform the Board of progress since its last meeting on 10 December 
2009.  
 

 

7. ENERGY FROM WASTE PROPOSAL  27 - 32 

 To consider the proposal from WRG for an increase in the overall 
amount of Energy from Waste (EfW) capacity.  
 

 

8. SHARED SERVICES  33 - 36 

 To note and approve the shared services proposals.  
 

 

9. FOOD WASTE  37 - 40 

 To note the Food Waste update.  
 

 

10. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 

 



 

excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 14 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

Reports Containing Exempt Information 

11. RISK REGISTER  43 - 44 

 To note the updated Risk Register.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
10 DECEMBER 2009 
(5.00  - 6.20 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

Officers Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Graham Hunt, Wokingham Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
Allan Tiplady, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Edwards 
 

15. Quorum  

At the commencement of the meeting, it was noted that neither of the Reading 
Borough Council members was present.  Therefore, in accordance with the Board’s 
constitution, there was not a quorum. 
 
At 5.10pm, the Board was advised by the clerk that, in the absence of a quorum, 
those present could consider items 5 and 6 on the agenda on an informal basis as 
both items were largely for information.  Should either Reading member arrive, the 
Board could convene formally to consider the business on the agenda.  Having 
considered this option, those present agreed to proceed accordingly with Oliver Burt 
presenting items 5 and 6.  He answered a number of questions from members.  The 
main points made were: 
 
Item 5: Project Update 
 

• The customer satisfaction surveys for both Household Waste Recycling 
Centres were outstandingly good and proved that a more negative response 
in the Bracknell Forest Place Survey was, almost certainly, because the 
survey had been conducted whilst the Longshot Lane site had been closed for 
the improvement works. 

 

• The new WRG chairman would be invited to the next meeting of the Board. 
 

• The estimated underspend had been checked thoroughly taking account of a 
second quarter’s data and was now £393k. 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 

• WRG had been unsuccessful in its bid to win a contract from Oxford City 
Council but the potential to seek other contracts was likely to be pursued 
again in the future. 

 

• Officers had received an approach from the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead about promoting the use of Longshot Lane to residents of the 
Royal Borough which was being considered. 

 
Item 6: Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 
 

• The report set out the good progress made against the 10 objectives set in 
the Strategy. 

 
At 5.40pm, Councillor Gittings arrived and tendered his apologies for lateness due to 
a misunderstanding and those of Councillor Edwards who was ill.  With his arrival, 
there was a quorum and it was agreed to proceed with the rest of the agenda on a 
formal basis, albeit that the next item to be discussed would be item 8 as Councillor 
Weekes needed to leave at 6pm. 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 8 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

18. Risk Register  

The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register with those 
items which had changed highlighted. 
 
The Project Director briefed the Board on the two issues which were of most 
significance.  The Board noted that an incident at Lakeside had resulted in the 
discovery of a fault which was being rectified but which had led to a delay in the 
commissioning of the plant pending replacement of some equipment.  The Project 
Director was however confident that the commissioning process would resume 
shortly as the company was keen to make progress and complete the commissioning 
as quickly as possible.  He added that the longstop arrangement had been extended 
until 1 July 2010. 
 
The Projector Director also briefed the Board on works which would be carried out at 
Smallmead to upgrade its fire protection system indicating that these works would not 
require the closure of the facility. 
 
In response to questions, the Project Director explained the relationship of the 
contractor and its parent companies and also undertook to update the information 
relating to Risk 21. 

2



 

NB: The meeting continued in public but with neither press nor public present. 

19. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 22 September 2009  

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 22 September 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman also signed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2009 which 
had required amendments to the list of those present when presented to the previous 
meeting. 
 
Arising on the minutes, the Board noted that: 
 

• The clerk had been asked to reschedule the next meeting as it clashed with a 
meeting of Wokingham’s Conservative Group. 

 

• Henceforth, meetings would be held at the offices of each of the three 
authorities at least once per annum although this would not preclude also 
holding meetings at Smallmead or Longshot Lane. 

 

• That agreement had still not been reached with West Berkshire Council 
regarding the use of Smallmead by its residents with its offer being around 
half of the value put on this usage by the Project Director.  As a result, the 
officers were exploring appropriate options and it was suggested that the 
matter should also be raised at the Berkshire Leaders’ Group. 

20. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business although the Chairman reiterated the need to 
change the date of the next meeting. 

21. Project Update  

The Board had nothing to add to the topics covered in the earlier informal discussion 
on the latest project update which covered the following: 
 

• Household Waste Recycling Centres 

• Waste Recycling Group Ltd 

• Finance and Performance 

• Risk Register 

• Lakeside 

• Shared Services 

• Vehicle Livery 
 
However, in response to questions, the Board noted that: 
 

• The officers were taking action to ensure that all three councils achieved their 
recycling targets, although this would require waste to be transported from 
Smallmead to Lakeside.  The issue would continue to be pursued with 
DEFRA. 

 

• The officers were to circulate details of the budget. 

3



 

22. J
[...]

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since its last meeting on 10th December 2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 10th December 2009. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Lakeside Energy from Waste Facility 
 
3.1 Members will remember that a further, 6 month, extension to the contractual 

Longstop Date was negotiated in December 2009. 
 
3.2 Had the Lakeside facility failed to achieve formal handover, prior to the Longstop 

Date, the status of the EfW element within our joint PFI would been in doubt.  
 
3.3 Lakeside achieved formal handover on January 15th 2010.  
 
3.4 According to WRG, the contract with Lakeside began on February 1st 2010, following 

a short, planned shutdown of the facility. 
 

Finance and Performance 
 
3.5 The updated budget outturn is shown at Appendix 1. The current estimate, now 

based on 6 months actual payments and four on account payments, is for a predicted 
partnership underspend of £437,864. 

 
3.6 As in the previous report, the reason for this position, in comparison with the budget, 

is a combination of significantly reduced tonnages, a greatly reduced rate of inflation 
and a drop in the rate of recycling.  

 
3.7 The current re3 Management costs are shown in Appendix 2. 
 
3.8 The re3 Management Team were asked to provide details of the predicted budget for 

forthcoming years. This is appended, with commentary, at Appendix 3. 
 
3.9 The re3 Management Team were asked by Members of the JWDB to expand the 

performance monitoring to include the performance of each council in this report. 
This is included, with narrative from the individual waste officers and the PFI 
management team, as appropriate, at Appendix 4. 

 
Contamination 

 
3.10 Contamination of mixed dry recyclables (MDR) by residents is, in practical terms, 

unavoidable. 
 

Agenda Item 6

15



3.11 Contamination, as defined in the PFI contract, consists mainly of items of waste 
which cannot be recycled either because of prevailing market requirements or by the 
Material Recycling Facility (MRF) within the PFI. 

 
3.12 The re3 councils have recently undertaken compositional analysis studies to 

ascertain the level of contamination within re3 MDR and the effectiveness of the 
collections at capturing material for recycling. 

 
3.13 The councils are working together with WRG to reduce contamination and to 

increase the effectiveness of our existing collections – this being the most cost 
effective way of diverting waste from landfill and maximising returns within the PFI.  

 
Use of re3 Facilities by non-re3 residents  
 

3.14 The Chair of the Joint Waste Disposal Board has written to the Leader of West 
Berkshire Council in accordance with discussions at the JWDB meeting on 
December 10th 2009. 

 
3.15 The letter is attached at Appendix 5. 
 
3.16 The Project Director has requested that WRG prepare options, for practical steps for 

the denial of access of residents according to their residency, for consideration by 
Members. 

 
  

Risk Register 
 
3.17 The Risk Register is included within the agenda for this meeting of the Joint Board.  
 
3.18 As requested by Members, the register has been amended to make revisions and 

actions clearer. The sections highlighted in light blue are those which have changed 
since the meeting in December 2009. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Progress Report to Joint Waste Disposal Board (10th December 2009) 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

16



Appendix 1 

re3 PFI Budget Management 4th February, 2010

2009/10 Waste PFI Outturn Projection

BFBC RBC WBC TOTAL

Apr-09 (Actual)) 427,095 618,064 703,729 1,748,888

May-09 (Actual) 405,096 595,116 665,714 1,665,925

Jun-09 (Actual) 422,704 611,096 688,737 1,722,537

J
[...]
ouseholds 46122 46122

NI 192: Percentage of Household Waste Sent for Reuse, Recycling and Composting

ANNUAL 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TOTAL TARGET TARGET TARGET

Reuse, Recycling & Composting Tonnes 21214 5226 5040 4035 - 14301

Total Household Tonnes 52460 13183 12324 11187 - 36694

% Reuse, Recycling & Composting 40.4% 39.6% 40.9% 36.1% - 39.0%

NI 193: Percentage of Municipal Waste Landfilled

ANNUAL 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TOTAL TARGET TARGET TARGET

Municipal Waste Landfilled Tonnes 31555 8023 6299 5045 - 19367

Municipal Waste Collected 56009 13998 12907 11885 - 38790

% of Municipal Waste Landfilled 56.3% 57.3% 48.8% 42.4% - 49.9%

Landfill continues to decrease. Target is affected by problems with EFW plant and less tonnage being 

diverted.

660675756

58.2% 41.3% 35%

40.0% 40.2% 40.4%

2009/10
2008/09

2009/10
2008/09

2008/09
2009/10

Errors in targets for 2009/10 and 2010/11 have been rectified and BFBC is set to achieve targets.

Qtr1 was below target but Qtr2 is above and therefore on track to meet target.

BFBC - NI 191

150

160

170

180

190

200

210

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

K
g
 p
e
r 
H
o
u
se
h
o
ld

2008/09

2009/10

BFBC - NI 192

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e

2008/09

2009/10

BFBC - NI 193

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e

2008/09

2009/10

BFBC - NI 193

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Target

Actual

BFBC - NI 191

400

450

500

550

600

650

700

750

800

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Target

Actual

BFBC - NI 192

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

Target

Actual

 
 

20



Reading Borough Council - National Indicators

NI 191: Residual Household Waste per Household

ANNUAL 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TOTAL TARGET TARGET TARGET

Residual Household Tonnes 45359 11118 11359 10270 - 32747

Residual Waste per Household (kg) 692.75 169.80 173.48 156.85 - 500.13

Number of Households 65477 65477

NI 192: Percentage of Household Waste Sent for Reuse, Recycling and Composting

ANNUAL 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TOTAL TARGET TARGET TARGET

Reuse, Recycling & Composting Tonnes 23946 5872 6452 4918 - 17242

Total Household Tonnes 69306 16990 17811 15189 - 49990

% Reuse, Recycling & Composting 34.6% 34.6% 36.2% 32.4% - 34.5%

NI 193: Percentage of Municipal Waste Landfilled

ANNUAL 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 TOTAL TARGET TARGET TARGET

Municipal Waste Landfilled Tonnes 50077 12365 12733 8016 - 33115

Municipal Waste Collected 77333 18959 20353 17237 - 56549

% of Municipal Waste Landfilled 64.8% 65.2% 62.6% 46.5% - 58.6%

660680700

67.6% 47.9% 38.5%

38% 38.6% 40%

Target was set in expectation of Lakeside EFW being available from Q2; delays in commissioning of 

Lakeside have as a consequence set back performance. Nevertheless, the effect of Lakeside on 

diversion from landfill (and the value of it within the PFI) over recent months is obvious.

2009/10
2008/09

2009/10
2008/09

2008/09
2009/10

Residual waste per household is creeping back slightly upwards as the local economy recovers from the 

dip experienced in Q3 of 2008-09. Projected outcome is very close to target for 2009-10.

Performance is heading back towards target. This may reflect increasing size and weight of newspapers, 

periodicals and junk mail as the economy picks up and there is more advertising.

RBC - NI 191

150

160

170

180

190

200

210

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

K
g
 p
e
r 
H
o
u
se
h
o
ld

2008/09

2009/10

RBC - NI 192

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e

2008/09

2009/10

RBC - NI 193

40%

45%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4

Quarters

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e

2008/09

2009/10

RBC - NI 193

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

2008/09 2009/10 
[...]
ficers at any time to discuss the 
detail, and I would like that debate about payments to be open and in keeping with and about 
our current Re3 cost structure. 
 
The Joint Waste Board will be meeting again on 24th February and I must ask for an indication 
of your response by that date for me to report back to them, which I am duty bound to do. If 
that reply is that you are willing to negotiate with us to reach a fair settlement I will be happy to 
report that and of course the detail work can follow. 
 
However the Board does see this as a very serious matter and clearly will insist on a fair 
settlement which clearly so far we do not have – and that cannot continue. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Rob Stanton (Cllr) 
Chairman – Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 
c.c. Cllr Hilary Cole, Executive Member for Environment & Public Protection 

P.O. Box153 

Shute End, Wokingham 

Berkshire RG40 1WL 

Tel: (0118) 974 6000 

Fax: (0118) 974 6770 

Minicom No: (0118) 9746991 

DX: 33506 - Wokingham 

 
 

 
 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 24th February 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – EfW Proposal 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to record the proposal received by the re3 councils from 

WRG for an increase in the overall amount of Energy from Waste (EfW) capacity 
within the re3 PFI contract.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members decide on whether to recommend the proposals to their 

respective Councils. 
 
  
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The re3 councils have been approached by WRG with an offer for additional EfW 

capacity amounting to 10,000 tonnes per annum. 
 
3.2 The deal proposed would run alongside the original PFI contract term and would 

commence on April 1st 2010. 
 
3.3 Before agreeing any deal on additional EfW, the councils may need and would 

certainly be well advised, to engage in discussions with DEFRA. Clearly t
[...]
 PFI 
 

Memo To: Cllr Rob Stanton (Chair JWDB, WBC), Cllr Dorothy Hayes (Vice Chair 
JWDB, BFBC), Cllr Paul Gittings (RBC), Cllr Deborah Edwards (RBC), 
Cllr Simon Weeks WBC), Cllr Iain McCracken (BFBC). 

From: Mark Moon (re3 Project Director) 

Copy To: Oliver Burt (re3 Project Manager), Kevin Holyer (Head of Environment 
and Consumer Services, RBC), Steve Loudoun (Chief Officer, 
Environment and Public Protection, BF) 

Date: 27th January 2010 

Subject: WRG Energy from Waste Proposal 

 
The re3 council partnership has been approached by our PFI contractor, WRG, with an 
offer for an additional 10,000 tpa of Energy from Waste (EfW) capacity at the Lakeside 
facility. The offer is co-terminus with our existing EfW arrangements although on different 
payment terms. 
 
Financial Implications of the Proposal 
The net cost / benefit to the re3 councils by acquiring an additional 10,000 tonnes for 
energy from waste disposal is shown in the table below. There are two scenarios shown. 
Both contain a break point at 3 and 7 years. The councils may wish to negotiate further 
break points. The first (middle column) shows the known escalation of Landfill Tax at an 
additional £8 per tonne per annum until 2013 (as has been announced by HM Treasury). 
The second (right-hand column) shows the Landfill Tax escalator continuing beyond 2013 
until the second break point. 
 

 No L.Tax 
escalator after 

2013/14 

L. Tax escalator 
continues to 
2016/17 

Year (Cost )/ Benefit - £ (Cost )/ Benefit - £ 

2010/11 (176,756) (176,756) 

2011/12 (155,387) (155,387) 

2012/13 contract break point (92,316) (92,316) 

2013/14 (29,445) (29,445) 

2014/15 (42,526) 33,474 

2015/16 (55,798) 96,202 

2016/17 contract break point (69,002) 158,998 

2017/18 (82,386) tbc 

2018/19 (95,815)  

2019/20 (109,278)  

2020/21 (122,765)  

2021/22 (136,267)  

2022/23 (149,770)  

2023/24 (163,264)  

2024/25 (176,735)  

2025/26 (190,170)  

2026/27 (203,555)  

2027/28 (216,874)  

2028/29 (229, 9
[...]
ip to 2016/17. 
 
There is potential for surplus LATS income to be increased by the additional diversion from 
landfill that this proposal would bring about. 
 
 

30



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 24th February 2010  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD – SHARED SERVICES 
Report by the Project Director 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a broad briefing for the Joint Waste Disposal 

Board on the potential for a shared waste collection service for the re3 councils. In 
addition the report informs Members of work which could be undertaken to assess 
the business case for sharing of waste services between the re3 councils.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members endorse the suggested approach to investigating the potential 

for shared collection services. 
 
2.2 That Members approve the engagement of consultants to undertake the 

investigation. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
3.1 The re3 councils have a track record of sharing within waste services. Since July 

2003 the councils have shared a Joint Municipal Waste Strategy and since 2006, the 
councils have been party to a shared PFI contract. The councils have also 
undertaken shared communication and education campaigns for residents and to 
assist local businesses. 

 
3.2 The PFI contract is clearly the most significant of these because it has brought new 

facilities and transferred some significant areas of risk away from the councils.  
 
3.3 The PFI could also be significant because of what it makes possible. By sharing the 

points of delivery, as the re3 councils now do, the logistics of a shared collection 
service are simpler than they have previously been. The location to which waste, 
once collected from residents, is delivered can have an impact on the overall 
efficiency of the daily schedule for each collection crew. Proximity of the depot and 
point of disposal can save time in the working day which can translate to additional 
capacity.  

 
3.4
[...]
or 

approximately £25,000-50,000. 
 
3.25 The investigation could, if agreed, be funded from within the PFI Management 

Budget for 2010/11. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report to JWDB on Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy – 19th March 2008. 
 
CONTACTS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 
 
Mark Moon, Project Director  
0118 974 6308 
Mark.moon@wokingham.gov.uk 
 
Oliver Burt, Project Manager 
0118 939 9990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
24TH FEBRUARY 2010  

 
FOOD WASTE UPDATE 

(Project Director) 
 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide feedback on a report commissioned by 

WRAP to look at how food waste can be collected, source separated and processed. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Board note the content of the report and resolve not to proceed with 

food waste treatment until the situation warrants such action, when a further 
report will be presented. 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 A recent waste analysis highlighted that as much as a third of all waste that ends up 

in landfill is food waste. A report was commissioned by WRAP to look at how food 
waste can be collected, source separated, and processed thereby diverting 
approximately 15,000 tonnes of food waste from landfill. 

 
3.2 There are two elements in dealing with food waste, the first being source separation 

and collection, and the second being processing the waste. 
 
3.3 Benefits 
 

There are a number of potential benefits in collecting and processing food waste: 

• Generation of heat and power through anaerobic digestion (AD) linked to 
combined heat and power plant or through use as a direct fuel; 

• Reducing greenhouse gas emissions by removing the putrescent content 
from landfill sites; 

• Contributes towards targets (including LATS) by diverting biodegradable 
waste from landfill and improving recycling rates; 

• Reducing waste disposal costs as landfill cos
[...]
isors advise that it is 

the contractor's responsibility to 

mitigate. 

Liaison between WRG, independent 

advisors, insurers and fire service. 

Additional systems in place to ensure 

operations can continue prior to works. 

WRG pursuing EPC contractor via 

adjudication. Independent fire risk 

consultants engaged by WRG to 

programme and manage works. Contractor

Agenda Item 11

41



 Evaluation Grid for re3 Risk Register.

High (3) 1, 2, 20, 24

5, 15, 21, 22, 23, 

25 16, 

Med (2) 6, 7, 8 3, 11, 13, 18,

Low (1) 9, 12, 17, 10, 14, 19,

 

Im
p
a
c
t

Low (1) Med (2) High (3)

Probability

42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 10 December 2009
	5 WRG Presentation on Education and Waste Minimisation
	6 Progress Report
	7 Energy from Waste Proposal
	EfW Proposal

	8 Shared Services
	9 Food Waste
	Reports Containing Exempt Information
	11 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
24 FEBRUARY 2010 
(6.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 
 Reading Borough Council 

Councillor Deborah Edwards 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 
 Wokingham District Council 

Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

 
Officers Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 

Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Dave Fisher, Reading Borough Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

 

23. Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

24. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 10 December 2009  

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 10 December 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

27. WRG Presentation on Education and Waste Minimisation  

The Board received a presentation from Ella Clark, WRG. on the Communications 
Plan for the re3 Partnership 2010.   
 
Ella updated the Board on the successful programmes undertaken in 2009, 
challenges, key messages, projects and aims for 2010.  Focuses for 2010 included 
Contamination and 40-2010, waste minimisation and business waste. 
 



 

The Board noted that the re3 Partnership for 2009 had focused on the building of 
sites and during 2010 would be on the delivery of projects.  It was noted that 
Smallmead and Longshot Lane supported existing organisations such as the 
Christian Community Action charity and the Wokingham Furniture Project with 
reusable furniture but it was not logistically possible to have a shop on site. 
 
Regarding communication, the Board noted that recycling messages could be made 
direct on the doorstep of the public and to young people on Facebook rather than via 
leaflets; Ella noted that there is currently a Twitter page online.   
 
The Board invited Ella to attend another meeting to give an update later in the year. 

28. Progress Report  

The Board considered the Project Director’s latest project update which covered the 
following topics: 
 

• Lakeside Energy from Waste Facility 

• Finance and Performance 

• Contamination 

• Use of re3 Facilities by non-re3 residents 

• Risk Register 
 
In response to the main points made during the discussion the Board noted that: 
 

• The Lakeside Facility contract had been finalised and the contract began on 1 
February 2010.  The Chair said that he would write a letter of thanks to 
Grundons. 

 

• A tabled Budget Management report was circulated at the meeting relating to 
9 months of Actual figures.   

 

• The amount of Tonnage sent for reuse, recycling and composting was down 
in the third quarter across all three councils, this was due to residential 
economic factors. 

 
The Board requested that the budget proposals for the following year be brought to 
the Board before being finalised. 
 
The Board also discussed the response from Leader of West Berkshire Council 
regarding Island Road Household Waste & Recycling Centre dated 22 February 
2010.  The Board confirmed and noted that they were all in unanimous agreement 
with the comments made in the Chairman’s letter to West Berkshire Council on 11 
February 2010.  The Board agreed that the Chairman write to the Leader of West 
Berkshire Council in response to their letter dated 22 February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 The Chair writes a letter of thanks to Grundons regarding the Lakeside 

Energy from Waste Facility; 
 
2 The Project Director bring future budget proposals to the Board; 
 
4 The Board members agreed with comments made by the Chairman on behalf 

of the Joint Waste Disposal Board, in the letter dated 11 February 2010; 



 

 
3 The Board agreed that the Chairman write a letter of response to the Leader 

of West Berkshire Council regarding their letter dated 22 February 2010. 

29. Shared Services  

The Board considered a report seeking approval for the potential for a shared waste 
collection service for the re3 Councils and the engagement of consultants to 
undertake investigation work.  The Board were advised that investigations were 
needed to identify savings through sharing services. 
 
The Board agreed that a new report should be brought to the next meeting with 
further details regarding 3.19 of the existing report and the costs of consultants. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1 A revised report regarding shared services and consultancy fees be brought 

to the next meeting. 

30. Food Waste  

The Board considered a report on the a report commissioned by WRAP on how food 
waste could be collected, source separated and processed.   
 
The Board noted that there were many benefits in collecting and processing food 
waste but there were also significant costs.  The Board could not support the level of 
investment at this time but would note future technical advances to support the 
scheme. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted by the Board and resolved not to 
proceed with food waste treatment until the situation warrants such action, when a 
further report will be presented. 

31. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 32 and 33, which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

32. Energy from Waste Proposal  

The Board considered a report regarding a proposal from WRG to the re3 Councils, 
for an increase in the overall amount of Energy from Waste (EfW) capacity.  The 
Project Manager tabled a revised recommendation and confidential information 
regarding the proposal. 
 
The Board discussed the offer from WRG and agreed that the proposal would benefit 
Reading and Wokingham residents without significant risk.  As the decision would not 
affect Bracknell Forest Council the member representatives abstained from the 
decision. 



 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 The member representatives from Reading and Wokingham Borough 

Council’s accept in principle re3’s offer of 10,000 tones of energy from waste; 
 
2 The member representatives from Reading Borough Council and Wokingham 

Borough Council recommend the proposals to their respective Councils. 

33. Risk Register  

The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register. 
 
The Project Manager advised the Board that risk 25 was currently being managed 
with an action plan and time lines for action.  It was noted that fire inspections would 
take place at Longshot Lane according to procedures set out in by insurance 
companies. 
 
The Project Manager said that the blank spaces on the report were intentional and 
required a response from all three Councils regarding a work plan. 

34. Date of next Meeting  

The Board discussed the date of the next meeting and the clerk was asked to 
reschedule the date. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


